Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

Scan here to access the public
documents for this meeting

Governance and

Ethics Committee
Monday, 17th January, 2022 at 6.30 pm

in the 2" Floor Meeting Area, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury

This meeting can be streamed live here:
https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive

Date of despatch of Agenda: Friday, 7 January 2022

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents
referred to in Part | reports, please contact Stephen Chard on 01635 519642
e-mail: Stephen.Chard@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’'s website at
www.westberks.gov. uk

%' WestBerkshire

Cc 0 U N C I L



https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/

Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 17 January 2022
(continued)

To: Councillors Jeff Beck, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Graham,
Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino (Chairman), David Marsh,
Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore, Claire Rowles and David Southgate

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Anne Budd, John Downe, Owen Jeffery,
Steve Masters, Graham Pask and Garth Simpson

Agenda

Part | Page No.

1 Apologies 1-2
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2 Minutes 3-6

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of
this Committee held on 15 November 2021.

3 Declarations of Interest 7-8
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4 Forward Plan 9-10

Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12
months.

Governance Matters

5 Internal Audit Update Report 11-22
To update the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit
work carried out during quarter two of 2021/22.

6 External Audit Plan and Fee Financial Year 2020/21 23-50

The report informs members of the proposed 2020/2021
external audit fee and proposed external audit plan for
2020/2021.

7 Financial Year 2021/22 Mid-Year Treasury Report 51-68

¥ West Berkshire



http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0

Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 17 January 2022
(continued)

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy's
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of
Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to
approve treasury management semi-annual and annual
reports. The report provides an overview of the treasury
management activity for financial year 2021/22 as at 30th
September 2021.

8 Member request for information 69 - 80
The report considers a request by a Member of Council for
access to information under a procedure detailed in the
Council's Constitution at paragraph 13.3.7.

9 Exclusion of Press and Public
RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration
of the following items as it is likely that there would be
disclosure of exempt information of the description
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading

of each item.
Part Il
10 Member request for information 81-118
Part Il Appendices
11 Strategic Risk Register Update Q2 2021/22 119 - 164

To provide an update on the Strategic Risk Register as at Q2
of 2021/22 and to highlight the corporate risks that need to be
considered by Corporate Board and Operations Board and to
outline the actions that are being taken to mitigate those risks.

Sarah Clarke
Service Director: Strategy and Governance

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a differentformat or translation, please contact
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519642.

¥ West Berkshire




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 1

Governance and Ethics Committee — 17 January 2022

Item 1 — Apologies for absence

Verbal Item

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda Item 2
DRAFT

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2021

Councillors Present: Jeff Beck, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Rick Jones, Tony Linden,

Thomas Marino (Chairman), Steve Masters (Substitute) (In place of David Marsh),
Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Shannon Coleman-
Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant) and Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources),

Councillors Present Remotely: Graham Bridgman (Portfolio Holder: Deputy Leader and
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing), Howard Woollaston (Executive Portfolio: Internal
Governance, Leisure and Culture)

Also Present Remotely: Anne Budd, Bill Graham, David Southgate (Parish Council rep)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor David Marsh

PART |

17 Minutes

Clir Tony Linden clarified that in relation to item 12 (paragraph 3), he had requested the
date of the creation of the district council rather than unitary council.

ClIr Jeff Beck noted that the minutes had failed to record his apologies.

In response to a query, the Monitoring Officer assured members that resolution was
being sought in relation to minutes distinguishing those members physically present at
the meeting as opposed to via Zoom.

Subject to the above comments, the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July were
confirmed by the committee as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

18 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

19 Forward Plan

The Monitoring Officer clarified that tem 5 related to instances where a member may
refer a denied access to information request to the committee for consideration if it was
felt that the information had been unreasonably withheld.

RESOLVED: the Committee noted the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan.

20 External Audit AppointmentProcess for Financial Years 2023/24 -
2027/28 (C4147)

The report was introduced by the Chief Financial Accountant.

Page 3



21

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE -15 NOVEMBER 2021 - MINUTES

In response to a query the Executive Director (Resources) clarified that there were
currently five audit firms on the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) list but that
more widespread engagement was being encouraged.

It was reported that the process had reduced external audit fees to date but was felt
unlikely to impact any further.

In response to concern raised in relation to breaching competition rules the Executive
Director (Resources) clarified that the council was legally authorised to undertake its own
procurement process for an external auditor, but was obliged to appoint one of the
nominated firms on the PSAA list.

The committee generally welcomed the proposal and felt that it would improve the
council’s negotiating powers and allow for greater control over the accounts.

RESOLVED: the Committee

¢ Noted the report; and

e Recommended that the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to opt
into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local
government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023 be
approved and accepted by Council at its meeting on 2" December.

Updates to the Constitution (C4104)

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and acknowledged the significant work
undertaken by the Constitution Review Task Group (‘Task Group’) to produce the report
recommendations.

The Chair of the Task Group added that substantial consideration had gone into the
proposals within the report. It was clarified that whilst some of the proposals would result
[...]
 outlined in Appendix C was too rigid, and the
consensus view was to prefer the option outlined in Appendix D;

e |t was suggested that any budget meeting should allow for physical attendance,
debate and exercise of voting rights by all members, rather than indicative voting;
and

e |t was agreed that it was the responsibility of group leaders and members to
ensure a full and reasonable budget debate within the timescale available.

The Monitoring Officer assured members that in relation to physical attendance at
meetings, all options were being investigated to ensure an approved, lawful budget
meeting for 2022.

ACTION: The Monitoring Officer agreed to produce an indicative timetable report
relating to the work of the Task Group for inclusion in the 17t January agenda.

RESOLVED:the Committee recommended that Council:

e approve recommendations (a)-(h) within the report; and

e with reference to recommendation (d) approve the rules of procedure for the 2022
Budget Meeting of Council detailed at Appendix D.

22 Action Plan Update Report — Review of the effectiveness of the
Governance and Ethics Committee (GE4116)

The Committee noted the action plan update report.

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.45 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Date of Signhature

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

Governance and Ethics Committee — 17 January 2022

Item 3 — Declarations of Interest

Verbal Item

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 17 January 2022 - July 2022

| 17 January 2022

1.

GE3891

Annual Audit Letter

To present the Annual Audit Letter.

Joseph Holmes

Councillor Howard
Woollaston

Internal
Governance,
Leisure and
Culture

Audit

GE4023

Strategic Risk Register Update

Q2 2021/22

To provide an update on the
Strategic Risk Register as at Q2 of
2021/22.

Catalin Bogos

Councillor Howard
Woollaston

Internal
Governance

Audit

GE4092

Internal Audit Interim Report


[...]
udit Manager to provide periodic updates
to senior officers and members on performance against the Audit Plan. As stated in the
Council's approved Internal Audit Charter quarterly updates are required to be
presented to Committee.

The periodic reports aimto provide a progress update against the work in the Audit Plan
together with highlighting any emerging significant issues/risks that are of concern.

For the work completed during the quarter there were no audits given a less than
satisfactory opinion. A summary of the audit opinions given is set out in the main body
of the report.

There are no significant issues of concern identified through audit work during the
period that need to be highlighted to senior officers/members.

Supporting Information

Introduction/Background

5.1

A list of audit work completed is set out in Appendix A. The following table summarises
the results of the audit work where an opinion was given.

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 17t January 2022

Page 13




Internal Audit Update Report

Audit Type Very weak Weak Satisfactory Well Very Well
Controlled Controlled
Key Financial 1
Systems

Other Systems

Schools 3 5

5.2 For this reporting period there were no completed audits which were given a less than
satisfactory opinion.

5.3 Details of the audit work in progress and the stage reached is set out at Appendix B.
Progress made against the Anti-Fraud Work Plan is set out at Appendix C.

5.4 As mentioned inthe report for quarter one, the number of school visits for this year was
higher than usual in order to catch up with those that were planned for last year which
were either cancelled or postponed because of Covid. The emphasis of the team in the
second quarter was again to catch up on the school audits, this is reflected in the
completed work for the period which mainly consists of schools. We have now
undertaken all of the planned school visits for this year.

5.5 The Audit Manager has mentioned in previous upda
[...]
will take place in October to January. Our key deliverables
are this Audit Plan, our Audit Findings Report and Auditor’s Annual Report.

Our fee for the audit will be £131,523 (PY: £109,273) for the Council, subject to the Council delivering a good set
of financial statements and working papers.

We have complied with the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard (revised 2019) and we as a firm, and
each covered person, confirm that we are independent and are able to express an objective opinion on the
financial statements..

Public



Significant risks identified

Significant risks are defined by ISAs (UK] as risks that, in the judgement of the auditor, require special audit consideration. In
identifying risks, audit teams consider the nature of the risk, the potential magnitude of misstatement, and its likelihood.
Significant risks are those risks that have a higher risk of material misstatement.

Risk

Reason for risk identification

Key aspects of our proposed response to the risk

ISA240 revenue risk - the Council’s
reported revenue contains fraudulent
transactions (rebutted)

ec abed

Under ISA (UK] 240 there is a rebuttable presumed risk that revenue
may be misstated due to the improper recognition of revenue. This
presumption can be rebutted if the auditor concludes that there is no
risk of material misstatement due to fraud relating to revenue
recognition.

Having considered the risk factors set out in ISA240 and the nature of the
revenue streams at the Council, we have determined that the risk of fraud
arising from revenue recognition can be rebutted, because:

* there s little incentive to manipulate revenue recognition
* opportunities to manipulate revenue recognition are very limited

* the culture and ethical frameworks of local authorities, including West
Berkshire Council, mean that all forms of fraud are seen as
unacceptable.

* The majority of income in subsidiaries is a single source of funding
from the Council in the form of a small number o
[...]
ained in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

Background Papers:

None

Subject to Call-In:
Yes: [] No: X

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the
Council

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’'s position

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or
associated Task Groups within preceding six months

ltem is Urgent Key Decision

Report is to note only

oo od o

Wards affected: N/A

Officer details:

West Berkshire Council Governance & Ethics 17 January 2022

Page 76


http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38472&p=0

Member Request for Information

Name: Sarah Clarke

Job Title: Service Director, Strategy & Governance
Tel No: 01635 519596

E-mail: sarah.clarke @westberks.gov.uk

Document Control

DocumentRef: Date Created:
Version: Date Modified:
Author:

Owning Service

Change History

Version Date Description
1
2

Change ID

West Berkshire Council Governance & Ethics 17 January 2022

Page 77



Member Request for Information

Appendix 1
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A

Part 1 Descriptions of Exempt Information: England

Information relating to any individual.

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including
the authority holding that information).

Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the authority
or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.

Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained
in legal proceedings.

Information which reveals that the authority proposes—

(@) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements
are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention,
investigation or prosecution of crime.]

West Berkshire Council Governance & Ethics 17 January 2022

Page 78



Member Request for Information

Appendix 2
EXEMPT INFORMATION

Example Correspondence between Councillor Rowles
and Officers

Note: This document is RESTRICTED.

This Appendix is not for publication by virtue of exempt information of the description
contained in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) Order
2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers.

Paragraph 1 —information relating to an individual

Paragraph 2 — information identifying an individual

Paragraph 3 — information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person
Paragraph 6 — information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local Authority

West Berkshire Council Governance & Ethics 17 January 2022

Page 79


http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38472&p=0

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 80



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Ag e nd a Ite m 10

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Ag e nd a Ite m 1 1

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Internal Audit Update Report
	5 Appendix A - Completed Work
	5 Appendix B - Current Work
	5 Appendix C - Anti-Fraud Work Plan Update

	6 External Audit Plan and Fee Financial Year 2020/21
	6 Appendix A - Grant Thornton - West Berkshire Council 2020-21- External Audit Plan

	7 Financial Year 2021/22 Mid-Year Treasury Report
	8 Member request for information
	10 Member request for information
	Request for Information Appendix 2 i
	Request For information Appendix 2 ii

	11 Strategic Risk Register Update Q2 2021/22
	Appendix C1 - New risks escalated this quarter v2
	Appendix C2  Section 2. Corporate Risks Actively Managed  Monitored by Corporate Board v2
	Appendix C3  Section 3. Risks for De-escalation from the Corporat

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 17 JANUARY 2022 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck, Adrian Abbs (as a substitute), Rick Jones, Tony Linden, 

Thomas Marino (Chairman), David Marsh, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present:  Bill Graham and David Southgate (Parish Council Representative) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Jeremy Cottam and Councillor Geoff 

Mayes 
 

 

PART I 
 

23 Minutes 

Cllr Tony Linden commented that section 17 should have noted ‘creation of the district 
council rather than the unitary council’. 

Subject to the above comment, the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 th November were 

approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

24 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

25 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 

(Agenda Item 4). 

In response to a query the Monitoring Officer promised Members an update on the work 

of the Constitutional Working Group at the next meeting. It was added that a code of 
conduct review would form part of the work of the constitution review task group.  

RESOLVED: the Committee note the Forward Plan. 

26 Internal Audit Update Report 

The Audit Manager presented a brief overview of the report (Agenda item 5). Members’ 

attention was drawn to section 4.5 of the report that concluded that there were no 
significant issues of concern identified over the relevant period.  

 
Members thanked the team for their hard work over the past year.  
 

In response to a query it was clarified that follow up audits were undertaken as a 
standard action for any previous audits which had identified ‘very weak’, ‘weak’, and 

some ‘satisfactory’ findings.   
 
It was reported that the follow up audit work all looked reasonably healthy with progress 

made.  
 
 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

Agreed action: 
 

It was clarified that gaps in the update position of the Anti-Fraud Work Plan were due to 
work not having commenced at the end of Quarter 2.  

 
It was suggested and agreed for completeness that comments to this effect would be 
added to future reports.  

 
RESOLVED: the Committee note the report.  

 

27 External Audit Plan and Fee Financial Year 2020/21 

Mr Iain Murray, representative of the Council’s external auditor Grant Thornton presented 
the Audit Fee for the Financial Year 2020/21 (Agenda item 6).  

Members’ attention was drawn to the ‘Significant risks identified’ section of the report 

(pages 33-35), all of which were risks that auditors were required to class as significant in 
accordance with established underwriting standards. 

It was reported that the National Audit Office had recently introduced a new code of 
practice which had led to a slight change in the ‘Value for Money work’. Further, Mr 
Murray commented there were ongoing conversations with the Public Sector of Audit 

Appointments (PSAA) and local government in relation to establishing a sustainable level 
of fees to meet expectations.  

On the above basis, it was reported that Grant Thornton were proposing an audit fee 
increase to £131,523 for 2020/21. 

A Member clarified that the Council approved its budget in March 2020 and not February 

2020 as detailed on page 31 of the agenda pack.  

It was queried how a slight change to the Value for Money work could result in a fee increase 
from the previous year of £26,000, and a further sum of £17,000 for the Financial Reporting 

Council’s requirement for more robust testing.  

Mr Murray commented that the Value for Money changes were quite fundamental and that he 

had misspoken to suggest that they only incurred a ‘slight change’. It was reported that new 

requirements imposed by the National Audit Office were far more specific and set out a 
broader baseline requirement to review arrangements in place at an authority. Reporting was 

more onerous requiring an audited annual report commenting on the council’s arrangements 

and providing an assessment of all of these arrangements, in contrast to the previous 
approach of reporting by exception.   

It was further reported that ISA 540 prompted a move away from ‘professional scepticism’ to 

‘professional suspicion’, requiring far more challenge to management in terms of justifying 
estimations. 

In response to whether there were any more forthcoming changes likely to affect the 
following year’s fee, Mr Murray commented that to his knowledge there was nothing 

imminent.  

The Executive Director for Resources commented that the council’s audit fee for 2011/12 had 
been £231,000, which had then reduced to £127,000 a couple of years later. It was 

commented that the Redmond review had resulted in significant pressure on external 

auditors with an emphasis on improved quality reporting and a move away from such low 
fees.  

It was commented that the PSAA published scale of fees appeared to bear no resemblance 
to the increased workload implications.  



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

Mr Murray commented that the PSAA scale had been published prior to the regulatory 

change, which had put them in a difficult position and that in all likelihood this would lead to a 
moving scale in the future.   

RESOLVED: the Committee note the report.  

28 Financial Year 2021/22 Mid-Year Treasury Report 

The Executive Director for Resources introduced the report (Agenda item 7).   

In response to a query it was clarified that the quoted Bank Rate of 0.1% was correct at 

the time and period that the report was written (as at 30 th September 2021).  

In relation to report point 4.5 and 5.11 a member commented that the council was 
founded on 1st April 1974 and merely changed its name in 1998. 

RESOLVED: the Committee note the report. 

29 Member request for information 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report (Agenda item 8). 
 
Cllr Rowles responded to the information within the report by stating that as a members 

there was an entitlement to the information under section 13.3.6 of the constitution. It was 
suggested that officers were questioning the integrity of Cllr Rowles by denying access to 

the confidential information. Cllr Rowles further suggested that the Monitoring Officer’s 
decision should be legitimately challenged and that bringing the matter to Governance 
and Ethics committee was the constitutional mechanism available to do so.  

 
It was accepted that members did not have an unqualified right to information, however 

Cllr Rowles drew attention to section 13.3.6 of the constitution which stated that ‘Where 
Officers consider that information is of a confidential nature which should not be openly 
available to the public or press, this information will be supplied by Officers to Members 

on a private and confidential basis. Any information provided to Members on this basis 
will be treated as such and will not be circulated outside the Council’.  

 
Cllr Rowles suggested that denying her access to such information questioned her 
integrity as a councillor.  

 
Cllr Rowles referred to section 5.19 of the report which referred to her assertion of a 

‘need to know’. Cllr Rowles commented that access to the details of the report would 
allow her to see how the case had concluded, and to consequently understand the 
position of the resident that she represented in relation to the council. It was suggested 

that the case in Kintbury had almost identical facts to the Lambourn matter in that; both 
individuals requested CIL exemption; both cases related to missing paperwork; the 

Council had failed to provide help or guidance to either; agents were involved in both 
cases and in neither case had a review felt to be appropriate. As such, Cllr Rowles 
argued that the approach to enforcement in the Lambourn case would have a direct 

relevance to that in Kintbury.  
 

Cllr Rowles commented that the sheer volume of 53 emails included in the Monitoring 
Officer’s supporting evidence as a ‘sample’ was astounding.     
 

It was argued that the risk of the issue setting a precedent and then opening up 
information in relation to social care issues was a nonsense as there was no comparison 

between planning and social care cases.  
 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

Cllr Rowles quoted section 2.3.4 of the constitution which stated that councillors should 
‘represent their communities and bring their views into the Council’s decision-making 

processes, thereby acting as the advocate of and for their communities’ . It was 
suggested that Cllr Rowles was trying to fulfil her role as a councillor by challenging and 

holding the council to account on behalf of her ward resident. 
 
Cllr Rowles finished by commenting that to close down her request was to close down 

the very fundamentals of democracy and the role that she had been elected to 
undertake.   

 
Visiting member Cllr J Cole commented that as a co-ward member he had a direct 
interest in the case and was pleased that his colleague was pursuing the matter. He 

commented that as a previous Chair of Governance and Ethics he was sad that the 
matter had needed to escalate to the stage of committee. 

 
Cllr Cole suggested that councillors had three main roles; to represent the interests of 
their residents; to put forward and agree policies to protect those interests and to act as 

the equivalent of a multi-level supervisory board to ensure that all is done correctly and to 
provide challenge to officers when necessary.   

 
It was acknowledged that whilst councillors needed to work within the law, section 13.3.6 
of the constitution made specific provision for circumstances when information should be 

provided on a confidential basis and that it was incumbent on councillors to request such 
information to ensure that all processes had been followed correctly.  

 
It was suggested that the multiple references to adult social care and family service 
cases were not relevant to the report. It was argued that the specific cases involved 

financial implications and so were appropriate to investigate fully.   
 

Cllr Cole commented that it appeared clear that Cllr Rowles was acting as a councillor on 
behalf of her resident and not in any professional capacity. He further suggested that 
section 5.11 of the report appeared to be imputing that Cllr Rowles could not be trusted 

with information, which was unacceptable.  
 

Cllr Cole suggested that the inclusion of 53 emails as evidence indicated just how 
obstructive officers of the council were being to a councillor trying to do her job.   
 

Cllr Abbs commented that he was shocked at how much member communication had 
been included within the report and suggested that members should start requesting that 

all future correspondence should remain confidential until such time that they agreed 
otherwise.  
 

Under section 13.3.6 of the constitution it was argued that if a member requested 
information, explained the reason for the request, then by default they should expect to 

receive it, either in confidence or not. It was felt that the refusal to share the confidential 
information insinuated that the member would fail to respect that confidence.  
 

Cllr Linden voiced concern at the implications arising from the case. He commented that 
he would be troubled if the information concerned had not been seen by a senior 

councillor.  
 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 17 JANUARY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

Cllr Rowles further added that she had received advice that morning from the Head of 
Legal to abstain from voting on the matter due to a conflict of interest. Cllr Rowles 

commented that this was wholly unacceptable and a complete nonsense.  
 

The Monitoring Officer stated that it was clear under the statutory regime that there were 
limitations to what information could be disclosed and that officers had not been 
obstructive or tried to close down members. It was argued that there was a clear 

distinction between briefing members and disclosing details of a report on which there 
was no basis to do so.  

 
The Monitoring Officer stated that whilst there were similarities between the cases, there 
were also significant differences.  

 
It was argued that inclusion of the 53 emails had been as a sample of the 

correspondence, that there had been further communications and that they demonstrated 
the assistance that officers had provided, and not any level of obstruction.  
 

The Chair commented that whilst he could see both sides of the argument he failed to 
accept that officers had been deliberately obstructive and failed to see that any 

aspersions had been cast over Cllr Rowles’ level of trust. The Chair accepted that there 
were levels of information to which members should not be privy and was firmly in favour 
of the recommendation within the report.         

 
Cllr Abbs proposed a motion to reject the recommendation set out in the report and to 

refer the matter to Council for consideration. Cllr Rowles seconded the motion. The 
Committee voted by a majority to support the proposed motion.  
 
RESOLVED:the Committee reject the officer recommendation and approve referral of 

the case to full Council.   

 

30 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs(s) * of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 

Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

31 Member request for information 

RESOLVED:the Committee reject the officer recommendation and approve referral of 

the case to full Council.   

 

32 Strategic Risk Register Update Q2 2021/22 

The Performance Research Consultation Manager introduced the exempt report (Agenda 
item 11). 
 

RESOLVED: the Committee note the exempt report.  

 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197

